



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 592/2018**

BAJAJ AUTO LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. R.K. Vats and Ms. Kumari Alka,**
Advocates

versus

RAKESH KUMAR

..... Defendant

Through: **Ms. Biswabara Desh, Advocate for**
D1 (M: 9776327336, e-mail:
biswabara.desh@aglaw.in)

CORAM:

MS. VANDANA JAIN (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **11.05.2023**

The file has been received by way of transfer from the Court of Sh. Devender Garg, learned Joint Registrar (Judicial).

The file has been received for monitoring the compliance of order dated 29.11.2022 by the Registry which is required to prepare the digital record relating to the present suits bearing Nos. CS(OS) 189/2017, CS(OS) 190/2017, CS(OS) 127/2018 and CS(OS) 130/2019 are listed today. The counsels for the parties were directed by the learned predecessor Joint Registrar to coordinate with Registry to ensure that the files are complete.

Registry has filed a report in this regard, which is as follows:-

“Reference order dt. 25.11.2022 & 06.02.2023 LA. No.3867/23(application U/o 14 rule 4 of CPC) registered by listing branch & the same is placed at pageno.260 in Part-II-A of physical file, E-file by portfolio Branch.

- In compliance of order dated 06.02.2023 counsel for petitioner came to the registry and help in arranging the part of LA. no. 3192/2021 in CS(OS)190/2017.

- Counsel for defendant came to the registry on 21.03.2023 and assured that she will file index in CS(OS)-592/2018 and will file



documents/pleading list /pagination filed o/b of defendant in other matters as well.

- It is requested that a direction may be given to the counsel for the parties to file proper index(with pagination) of the cases so that the cases 4 can be arranged in order.”

At this stage, the dealing assistant has also been called. Learned counsel for the parties have agreed to visit him on 19.05.2023 at 2:00 pm and also on 20.05.2023 at 11:00 am for facilitating and helping the dealing assistant in completing the files so that the digital record can be prepared in accordance with the Delhi High Court Rules. Let this exercise be carried out on the dates agreed above.

Put up for reports with respect to completion of the files on 22.05.2023.

**VANDANA JAIN (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR(JUDICIAL)**

MAY 11, 2023/tp