



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 592/2018**

BAJAJ AUTO LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Aanchal Mullick & Mr.
Tejasvi Chaudhary, Advs.

versus

RAKESH KUMAR

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. R.K. Vats & Kumari Alka,
Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.04.2025

%

I.A.No.47236/2024 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the defendant for recalling of ex parte ad interim injunction order dated 21/09/2016 passed in application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC in view of setting aside of ex-parte proceedings under Order 9 Rule 7 CPC vide order dated 07/05/2024)

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to file reply to the captioned IA.
2. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.44152/2024 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for condonation of delay of 129 days in filing affidavit of admission/denial of documents)

4. As per office note, reply to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the defendant.



5. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks two weeks time to file rejoinder to the reply of the defendant.
6. Let rejoinder be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

CS(OS) 592/2018

7. The matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.
8. An application filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing affidavit of admission/denial of documents is pending for consideration.
9. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents on 11th July, 2025.

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 2, 2025/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any